

NO. 42167-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SPENSER PLUEARD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 10-1-00331-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Catherine Glinski
P.O. Box 761
Manchester, WA 98353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT PLUEARD HAD THE CAPACITY TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF CHILD MOLESTATION WHEN HE WAS ELEVEN YEARS OLD.	12
1. Legal standards	12
2. The nature of the crime	14
3. Plueard's age and maturity	15
4. Whether Plueard showed a desire for secrecy	15
5. Whether Plueard admonished the victim not to tell	15
6. Prior conduct similar to that charged.....	16
7. Any consequences that attached to the conduct.....	16
8. Acknowledgment that the behavior was wrong and could lead to detention	16
9. Remedy	17
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE OF LUSTFUL DISPOSITION IS PROPERLY ADMISSIBLE UNDER ER 404(B), EVEN IF THE DEFENDANT LACKED CAPACITY DUE TO AGE AT THE TIME THE PRIOR ACTS WERE COMMITTED.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Avila</i> , 102 Wn. App. 882, 10 P.3d 486 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	18
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 119 Wn. App. 176, 79 P.3d 990 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. J.F.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 787, 943 P.2d 303 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. J.P.S.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 34, 954 P.2d 894 (1998).....	13-14, 16
<i>State v. Linares</i> , 75 Wn. App. 404, 880 P.2d 550 (1994).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Q.D.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 19, 685 P.2d 557 (1984).....	13-14
<i>State v. Ramer</i> , 151 Wn.2d 106, 86 P.3d 132 (2004).....	12-13
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	20-21
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. T.E.H.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 908, 960 P.2d 441 (1998).....	13

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

ER 404(b).....	19-20
RCW 9A.04.050.....	12
